proposed maximum power point methodology is examined for deviation from its

nominal value up to 5%. Sensitivity tracking MPP is described in percentage relative

error for all four modules. Results are demonstrated in Table 3.7 for changes in

saturation current (Io), while in Table 3.8 is presented changes in photocurrent (Iph).

Ideality factor is ideal unity (n=1); in real n is greater than unity (n>1), typically varies

from 1 to 2. Two cases are examined, variation of ideality factor up to +5% is

presented in Table 3.9, as in all other parameters, but deviation less than unity are not

considered since ideality factor is always greater than unity. Another case examined is

the sensitivity to MPP as ideality factor varies in the whole range ]2,1[∈n  and is

demonstrated in Table 3.10. Graphical representations of percentage relative error

between deviation limits for parameters studied can be seen in Figures 3.4, 3.5, 3.6 and

3.7. Nominal values (Nom.) is at “0% deviation”.

102

Chapter 3. Mathematical Derivation of maximum power point

Table 3.7. Percentage relative errors to MPP for saturation current variation from -5%

to +5% of nominal value.

%
Deviation

Io
AP 165 ATERSA A 120 ISOFOTON I-110 BP 5170 S

-5% to
+ 5%

Cell
Io nom

6.544E-10
A

% Error
MPP

Cell
Io nom

1.018E-09
A

% Error
MPP

Cell
Io nom

2.375E-10
A

% Error
MPP

Cell
Io nom

2.065E-10
A

% Error
MPP

-5% 6.217E-10 0.581 9.677E-10 0.026 2.256E-10 0.103 1.962E-10 0.173
-4% 6.285E-10 0.633 9.779E-10 0.079 2.280E-10 0.051 1.982E-10 0.122
-3% 6.347E-10 0.685 9.881E-10 0.132 2.303E-10 0.001 2.003E-10 0.071
-2% 6.413E-10 0.737 9.982E-10 0.186 2.327E-10 0.053 2.024E-10 0.02
-1% 6.478E-10 0.789 1.008E-09 0.239 2.351E-10 0.106 2.044E-10 0.03
0% 6.544E-10 0.841 1.018E-09 0.292 2.375E-10 0.158 2.065E-10 0.081
1% 6.609E-10 0.894 1.028E-09 0.346 2.398E-10 0.211 2.086E-10 0.133
2% 6.675E-10 0.946 1.039E-09 0.399 2.422E-10 0.263 2.106E-10 0.184
3% 6.740E-10 0.998 1.049E-09 0.452 2.446E-10 0.316 2.127E-10 0.235
4% 6.806E-10 1.05 1.059E-09 0.505 2.470E-10 0.368 2.147E-10 0.286
5% 6.871E-10 1.102 1.069E-09 0.559 2.493E-10 0.421 2.168E-10 0.337

Table 3.8. Percentage relative errors to MPP for photocurrent variation from -5% to

+5% of nominal value.

%
Deviation

 Iph
AP 165 ATERSA A 120 ISOFOTON I-110 BP 5170 S

-5% to
+ 5%

Cell
Iph nom
7.400 A

% Error
MPP

Cell
Iph nom
7.700 A

% Error
MPP

Cell
Iph nom
3.380 A

% Error
MPP

Cell
Iph nom

5 A

% Error
MPP

-5% 7.030 5.506 7.315 4.996 3.211 4.793 4.75 4.732
-4% 7.104 4.568 7.392 4.052 3.244 3.863 4.8 3.799
-3% 7.178 3.632 7.469 3.109 3.278 2.934 4.85 2.867
-2% 7.252 2.699 7.546 2.169 3.312 2.007 4.9 1.937
-1% 7.326 1.769 7.623 1.23 3.346 1.082 4.95 1.008
0% 7.400 0.841 7.700 0.292 3.380 0.158 5 0.081
1% 7.474 0.082 7.777 0.642 3.413 0.762 5.05 0.843
2% 7.548 1.004 7.854 1.576 3.447 1.682 5.1 1.767
3% 7.622 1.924 7.931 2.508 3.481 2.600 5.15 2.690
4% 7.696 2.84 8.008 3.438 3.515 3.517 5.2 3.611
5% 7.770 3.754 8.085 4.367 3.549 4.431 5.25 4.530

103

Chapter 3. Mathematical Derivation of maximum power point

Table 3.9. Percentage relative errors to MPP for ideality factor variation from 0% to

+5% of nominal value.

Deviation

n
AP 165 ATERSA A 120

ISOFOTON I-

110
BP 5170 S

0% to

+ 5%

Cell

n nom 1

% Error

MPP

% Error

MPP

% Error

MPP

% Error

MPP

0% 1.0 0.842 0.292 0.158 0.081

1% 1.01 0.936 0.391 0.256 0.179

2% 1.02 1.030 0.488 0.354 0.275

3% 1.03 1.123 0.586 0.450 0.372

4% 1.04 1.216 0.682 0.547 0.467

5% 1.05 1.309 0.779 0.642 0.563

Table 3.10. Percentage relative errors to MPP for ideality factor variation from 1 to 2.